

RESOLVES

OF THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

$STATEOFMAINE,^{2^{\circ}}$

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER. 1838.

286 ST. ALBANS-MAPS OF MAINE-HOLLIS & CORINNA.

CHAPTER 33,

Resolve for the purpose of furnishing the town of St. Albans with the second volume of Fairfield's Reports.

Approved March 8, 1838.

Whereas, the second volume of Fairfield's Reports was delivered to Sewall Prescott Representative from the town of St. Albans during the last session of the Legislature for the use of said town, and whereas said Prescott upon his return home was taken sick and died at Monmouth in the County of Kennebec, in consequence of which, said book was misplaced and never came into the possession of said town.

RESOLVED, That the Secretary of State be and hereby is authorized and directed to deliver the second volume of Fairfield's Reports to Luther Harmon Representative from the classed towns of Corinna and St. Albans for the use of the town of St. Albans.

CHAPTER 34.

Resolve for the purchase of six small maps of Maine.

Approved March 8, 1838.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer of this State be, and he hereby is authorized and directed to purchase six small sized maps of the State of Maine, for the use of the Legislature.

CHAPTER 35.

Resolves in favor of the towns of Hollis and Corinna.

Approved March 8, 1838.

RESOLVED, That there be paid of the Treasury of the State, to the town of Hollis thirty-two dollars, and to the town of Corinna forty dollars, being for deficiences in the shares of the public money assigned by the Treasurer of State to those towns respectively, under the provisions of the fourth section of "An Act providing for the disposition and repayment of the public money, apportioned to the State of Maine, on deposit, by the Government of the United States," in consequence of mistakes in the returns from said towns of the number of inhabitants, to wit, sixteen omitted in the return from Hollis, and twenty omitted in the return from Corinna.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer of State be required to add sixteen to the whole number of inhabitants of the town of Hollis as returned to his office in conformity with the act aforesaid, and twenty to the whole number of inhabitants of the town of Corinna, returned as aforesaid, and the respective aggregate numbers shall be the basis of any apportionment of public money, which may hereafter be made to said towns by virtue of said act.

CHAPTER 36.

Resolve in favor of William Thomes.

Approved March 8, 1838.

RESOLVED, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State to William Thomes, fifty dollars, in consideration of services performed by him in the War of the Revolution.

CHAPTER 37.

Resolve in favor of Ebenezer S. Greeley.

Approved March 12, 1838.

Canada (Assent)

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to Ebenezer S. Greeley, Five Hundred Dollars, which sum is in full for all sufferings and losses attendant upon his arrest and imprisonment in the jail at Fredericton N. B. in consequence of taking the census of Madawaska.

RESOLVED, That the Governor of this State be requested to ask and receive of the Government of the United States a reimbursement of the sum hereby allowed to the said Greeley after the same shall have been paid to him out of the Treasury of this State.